

S.C. No. 85/2023  
State Vs. Datta & Ors  
Exh. 99, P.W. 06

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that

My name is : Digambar Uddhav Dongre

Age 35 years, Occu. Service

R/o Latur.

**Examination in chief by ld. AGP Mr. Mundada for State**

01. On 1/3/2023, I was in service as a Sr. Clerk in Irrigation Department, Latur. On that day, our office received one letter from Gategaon Police Station to provide staff members to act as a panch. Now said letter is shown to me, it is the same, it bears acknowledgment of our office, it is marked as **Exh. 100/P.W.6**. Accordingly, my superior instructed myself and one Mr. Kamble to act as a panch. Now said letter is shown to me, it is the same, it bears signature of Satish Bendre, Dy. Executive Engeener, Irrigation Dept., Latur. I know his signature, it is marked as **Exh. 101/P.W.6**.

02. Accordingly myself and Mr. Kamble went to the police station, where we met police officer Mr. Ghadge. Thereafter, one Akshay produced the cloths i.e. white shirt and black pant of accused Balaji Chavan, which came to be seized by police under panchanama in our presence. Now said panchanama is shown to me, it bears my signature at Sr.No. 1, contents are true and correct, it is marked as **Exh. 102/P.W.6**.

03. On the same day, at about 4.30 p.m. said Akshay produced one saree and one blouse of accused Anita Chavan, which came to be seized by police under panchanama in our presence. Now said panchanama is shown to me, it bears my signature at Sr.No. 1, contents are true and correct, it is marked as **Exh. 103/P.W.6**. I can identify the cloths, if shown to me. (Muddemal is not received hence, cloths are not shown to the witness.)

**Cross examination by Id. Adv. M.S. Chapule for all accused**

04. It is true to say that there is no reference in latter Exh. 100 that same was received to our office at 9.30 a.m. Peon comes to our office at 9.30 a.m. and I alongwith other staff members come to office at 9.45 a.m., my superior officer gave instructions to me at about 10.00 a.m. It is true to say that I do not know Akshay and from where he brought the cloths of both the accused. It is true to say that I personally do not know that whether said cloths really belongs to accused nos. 2 & 3 respectively.

05. It is not true to say that no panchanama came to be prepared in my presence, I put only my signature on both the panchanamas on the instance of police and today I am deposing false.

Cross Over

No Re.

Dated 15/12/2025

**R.O & A.C.**

**(S.J. Bharuka )  
Sessions Judge, Latur**